STATE OF TEXAS

COUNTY OF FORT BEND

AMENDMENT TO PROJECT MANAGEMENT AGREEMENT

THIS AMENDMENT, is made and entered into by and between Fort Bend County (hereinafter "County"), a body corporate and politic under the laws of the State of Texas, and LIA Engineering, Inc., (hereinafter "Contractor"), a company authorized to conduct business in the State of Texas.

WHEREAS, the parties executed and accepted that certain Project Management Agreement on February 23, 2016, (hereinafter "Agreement") pursuant to SOQ 14-025 for certain management and administrative support services for the 2013 Mobility Bond Project; and

WHEREAS, the parties desire to amend the Agreement to include additional project management services.

NOW, THEREFORE, the parties do mutually agree as follows:

§ §

ξ

- 1. Services to be rendered under the Agreement shall be amended to add additional project management services, described in LJA Engineering Proposal No. 16-00531 CO dated August 30, 2017, attached hereto as Exhibit A, and incorporated herein for purposes.
- 2. County shall pay Contractor an additional one hundred twenty thousand dollars and no/100 (\$120,000.00) for the additional project management services to be rendered under this Amendment.
- 3. The Maximum Compensation payable to Contractor for Services rendered is hereby increased to an amount not to exceed four hundred eighty thousand dollars and no/100 (\$480,000.00). In no case shall the amount paid by County for all Services under the Agreement and this Amendment exceed the Maximum Compensation without a written agreement executed by the parties.

Except as provided herein, all terms and conditions of the Agreement shall remain unchanged.

[THE REMAINDER OF THIS PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK.]

Amendment to Project Management Agreement 2013 Fort Bend County Mobility Bond Projects Page 1 of 2

FORT BEND COUNTY LIA ENGINE	ERING, INC
bleer Select	ton, P.E., Vice President
	P. Collins, PE Exec. VP
1-14-17- 10/12	-117
Date Date	
ATTEST: Sama Parkard Laura Richard, County Clerk	
APPROVED:	
Richard W. Stolleis, P.E., County Engineer	
APPROVED AS TO LEGAL FORM:	
First Assistant County Attorney	
AUDITOR'S CERTIFICATE	
I hereby certify that funds are available in the a accomplish and pay the obligation of Fort Bend County Robert Ed S	under this contract.

E\Marcus\Agreements\Engineering\Project Managment\Amendment - PMA.LJA.docx.10/11/2017

EXHIBIT A



August 30, 2017

CHANGE ORDER

Mr. J. Stacy Slawinski, PE Assistant County Engineer-Projects Fort Bend County Engineering Department 301 Jackson Street Richmond, Texas 77469

Re:

LJA Engineering, Inc. 2013 Mobility Projects Management

PO No. 137088

LJA Proposal No. 16-00531 CO

Mr. Slawinski:

LJA Engineering, Inc. (LJA) was awarded a design management contract in February 2016 in the amount of \$360,000.00 for coordination and management of design engineers for 2013 Mobility Bond projects in Precinct 1. That fee was based upon an estimated duration and effort of 18 months on the project. LJA has now completed 18 months of effort in providing the coordination and design management services. To date four projects have bid and three additional projects are near the bid date.

By this letter, LJA. is requesting a contract modification extension of 12 months and an additional \$120,000.00 in funding. This amount is based on the management approximately of one half the original number of Precinct 1 projects and a duration of 12 months.

We are available to discuss at your convenience if there are questions or comments this regarding this proposal.

Sincerely,

Robert W. Barnett, PE Vice President

1100 1 100100

RWB/pa

CC: Dan Copps, PE –LJA Jeff Cannon, PE – LJA



Fort Bend County Engineering FORT BEND COUNTY, TEXAS

Richard W. Stolleis, P.E. County Engineer

MEMORANDUM

November 7, 2017

TO: Members of the Commissioners Court

RE: LJA Engineering – 1st Amendment - Project Management, 2013 Mobility

The total cost of the Amendment is \$120,000. The funding will be transferred from the following projects:

No.	Project	Proposed Fee
13102	A. Myers	\$20,000
13105	Doris Road RR Overpass	\$5,000
13107	Ladonia Street	\$5,000
13109	Old Needville Fairchild Road	\$20,000
13110	Powerline Road	\$10,000
13111	Sansbury Boulevard (Seg. 2)	\$10,000
13112	South Post Oak Road	\$20,000
13113	Sycamore Road	\$5,000
13115	Willie Melton Boulevard	\$5,000
13116x	Braxton Road	\$5,000
13117x	Reading Road	\$15,000

TOTAL:

\$120,000

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PARTIES

FORM 1295

1 of 1

					1011	
	Complete Nos. 1 - 4 and 6 if there are interested parties. Complete Nos. 1, 2, 3, 5, and 6 if there are no interested parties.		OFFICE USE ONLY CERTIFICATION OF FILING			
1	of business.			Certificate Number: 2017-271455		
	LJA Engineering, Inc.		Date Filed:			
2	Houston, TX United States Name of governmental entity or state agency that is a party to the contract for which the form is		10/12/2017			
being filed. Fort Bend County			Date Acknowledged:			
3	Provide the identification number used by the governmental entit description of the services, goods, or other property to be provided SOQ 14-025 16-00531CO Professional Engineering Services for the 2013 Mobility Bond	led under the contract.	the co	ontract, and prov	ride a	
			Nature of interest			
4	Name of Interested Party	City, State, Country (place of busin	iess)	(check ap	<u> </u>	
				Controlling	Intermediary	
Li	adner, Calvin T	Houston, TX United States		Х		
M	oehlman, James E	Houston, TX United States		X		
С	ollins, Jeff P	Houston, TX United States		Х		
5	Check only if there is NO Interested Party.					
6	REBECCA PUENTE Notary Public, State of Texas Comm. Expires 02-26-2020 Notary ID 126753306 Signature of authorized agent of contracting business entity					
	AFFIX NOTARY STAMP / SEAL ABOVE Sworn to and subscribed before me, by the said THE POLINS, this the 2th day of OCTOBER					
	20, to certify which, witness my hand and seal of office.	•				
	Signature of officer administering oath Printed name of o	Car Pulntle officer administering oath	Title of	officer administer	ing oath	
	Signature of Oniopi administrating octain - Frances Harne Of C	omeer warminetering was	01 (

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PARTIES

FORM **1295**

1 of 1

					1 01 1		
	Complete Nos. 1 - 4 and 6 if there are interested parties. Complete Nos. 1, 2, 3, 5, and 6 if there are no interested parties.			OFFICE USE ONLY CERTIFICATION OF FILING			
1	Name of business entity filing form, and the city, state and country of the business entity's place of business.			Certificate Number: 2017-271455			
	LJA Engineering, Inc.						
_	Houston, TX United States		Date Filed: 10/12/2017				
2	Name of governmental entity or state agency that is a party to the contract for which the form is being filed.			10/12/2017			
Fort Bend County		Date Acknowledged: 11/14/2017					
3	Provide the identification number used by the governmental enti description of the services, goods, or other property to be provided	ity or state agency to track or identify ded under the contract.	the co	ontract, and prov	vide a		
	SOQ 14-025 16-00531CO Professional Engineering Services for the 2013 Mobility Bond	l Project PMC					
4		City, State, Country (place of busine		1	Nature of interest		
•	Name of Interested Party						
				Controlling	Intermediary		
C	ollins, Jeff P	Houston, TX United States		X			
М	oehlman, James E	Houston, TX United States		Х			
La	adner, Calvin T	Houston, TX United States		×			
5	Check only if there is NO Interested Party.						
6	AFFIDAVIT I swear, or	affirm, under penalty of perjury, that the	above	disclosure is true	e and correct.		
		Signature of authorized agent of con	ıtractınç	g business entity			
	AFFIX NOTARY STAMP / SEAL ABOVE						
	Sworn to and subscribed before me, by the said	, this the		day of	,		
	20, to certify which, witness my hand and seal of office.						
	Signature of officer administering oath Printed name of o	officer administering oath T	itle of o	officer administeri	ng oath		